Kromhout, Elizabeth

From: EPOST_SWM (Shared Mailbox)

Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2014 4:50 PM

To: 'Imarion@volusia.org'

Cc: ‘freed@volusia.org’; 'jstirk@volusia.org’; Tedder, Richard; Phillips, Reggie; Lubozynski, Tom;
Rush, Kim; 'ron.beladi@neel-schaffer.com’; Dilmore, Cory; Kromhout, Elizabeth

Subject: Tomoka Farms Road Landfill_WACS #27540_Request for Additional Information #1

Attachments: Volusia_County_TFRLF_ RAI_1_041714.pdf

In an effort to provide a more efficient service, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection’s Solid
Waste Regulation Section is forwarding the attached document to you by electronic correspondence in lieu of
a hard copy through the normal postal service.

We ask that only the Permittee verify receipt of this document by sending a “reply” message to
EPOST SWM@dep.state.fl.us. (An automatic “reply message” is not sufficient to verify receipt). If your email
address has changed or you anticipate that it will change in the future, please advise accordingly in your
reply. You may also update this information by contacting Cory Dilmore at 850-245-8712 or El Kromhout at 850-
245-8744.

The attached document is in “pdf” format and will require Adobe Reader 6 or higher to open properly. You may
download a free copy of this software at www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html.

Please note that our documents are sent virus free. However, if you use Norton Anti-virus software, a warning
may appear when attempting to open the document. Please disregard this warning.

Your cooperation in helping us affect this process by replying as requested is greatly appreciated. If you should
have any questions about the attached document(s), please direct your questions to:

Cory Dilmore or El Kromhout
FDEP-Solid Waste Section
2600 Blair Stone Road/MS 4565

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Cory.Dilmore@dep.state.fl.us

Elizabeth.Kromhout@dep.state.fl.us

(850) 245-8712 or  (850) 245-8744

Fax 850-245-8803
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E-Mail

Imarion@volusia.org

Volusia County Solid Waste Division
Attention: Mr. Leonard Marion, Director
3151 East New York Ave.

Deland, Florida 32724

RE: Tomoka Farms Road Landfill - North Cell - Class I,
Request for Minor Modification of Operation Permit
WACS No.: 27540
Permit No.: 0078767-030-SO-01
Application No.: 0078767-032-SO-MM

Dear Mr. Marion,

Thank you for the subject Request for Minor Modification of Operation Permit, Tomoka Farms
Road Landfill - North Cell - Class I dated and received on April 04, 2014 prepared by Neel-
Schaffer Incorporated. The purpose of the request was to obtain Department approval for the use
of glass cullet material as a component of daily/intermediate cover and as a substitute for non-
calcareous media in the envelope surrounding the horizontal landfill gas collector pipes. Based
on the Department’s review, the Request for Minor Modification of the Operation Permit is
incomplete at this time. Please provide the information requested in the enclosed Attachment |
as soon as possible.

Evaluation of your application will be delayed until all the requested information has been
received. Pursuant to Section 120.60(2), Florida Statutes, the Department may deny an
application, if the applicant, after receiving timely notice, fails to correct errors and omissions, or
supply additional information within a reasonable period of time.

If your responses involve the practice of engineering or geology, as defined in Chapters 471 or
492, Florida Statutes respectively, please have that work signed and sealed by a professional
engineer or professional geologist as appropriate. Also, please submit one hard copy and one
electronic copy of the requested information to the Department and reference the above permit
and WACS number in your correspondence.

www.dep.state.fl.us





Mr. Leonard Marion
Page 2
April 17, 2014

In order to ensure your response will be as complete as possible, the Department recommends we
have a meeting, either by phone or in person, to discuss your draft submittal. If you would like
to discuss any issue in this letter or schedule a meeting with the Department we are happy to do
so. Please feel free to contact me by email at cory.dilmore@dep.state.fl.us or by phone at 850-
245-8712 or by mail at Mail Stop #4565 at the letterhead address above.

Sincerely,

oy sy — b e

Cory Dewayne Dilmore P.E., PE 1l
Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program

Enclosure - Attachment I, Department Review Comments

cc:
Junos Reed, P.E. - Volusia County, jreed@volusia.org

Jennifer Stirk - Volusia County, jstirk@volusia.org

El Kromhout, P.G., DEP Tallahassee PCAP — SWPP, elizabeth.kromhout@dep.state.fl.us
Richard Tedder, P.E. DEP Tallahassee PCAP — SWPP, richard.tedder@dep.state.fl.us
Reggie Phillips — DEP, Central District, reggie.phillips@dep.state.fl.us

Tom Lubozynski, P.E. — DEP, Central District, Tom.Lubozynski@dep.state.fl.us

Kim Rush, P.E. - DEP, Central District, Kim.Rush@dep.state.fl.us

Mehran (Ron) S. Beladi, P.E. — Neel-Schaffer, Inc., ron.beladi@neel-schaffer.com

www.dep.state.fl.us
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Attachment |

Department Review Comments

1. Glass cullet performs differently depending on the gradation of the material. A course
material behaves as gravel whereas a fine material acts as a fine sand. The suggested
daily and intermediate cover descriptions include no specified gradation of the material.
Please address the following:

a. What is the proposed size gradation of the glass cullet for use as cover material?

b. Will the material arrive preprocessed or is onsite crushing and screening proposed?

c. Will the processed material be essentially free of trash?

d. Anincreased hydraulic conductivity is likely due to the incorporation of glass cullet
in the cover materials. What precautions are proposed to reduce the chance of
leachate seeps from side slopes?

2. Runoff from intermediate cover is typically considered stormwater. If the material is
found to contain more than de minimis amounts of trash/rubbish, the use of this material
will be limited to the interior areas of the landfill where any collected runoff would be
treated as leachate. What procedures does the facility intend to implement to assure the
runoff does not pose a threat to the environment and flagging does not occur?

3. The third bullet item in the request proposes glass cullet as replacement aggregate within
the horizontal gas collection laterals. The request indicates this material will be screened
to “at least ¥ inch” larger than the LFG collector pipe perforations”.

e

Will the material arrive preprocessed or is onsite crushing and screening proposed?

b. Are any special construction procedures required to assure the glass sizing of the
glass cullet is not affected during placement and compaction?

c. What criteria will be used for acceptance or rejection of glass cullet prior to

construction?

4. Please include a complete updated Operations Plan that includes the proposed
modifications.
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